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MOTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN ROBERT K. BLOOM
Before the Commission for consideration is the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones (ALJ), which dismisses the Complaint of Janet L. Moore (Complainant) against Capital City Cab Service, Inc. (Respondent).  The Complainant alleges that she had “a very scary ride” in a cab owned by the Respondent and that the driver refused to let the passengers out of the vehicle.
The ALJ concluded that the Complainant had not satisfied her burden of proof by the preponderance of the evidence.  I disagree.
On September 25, 2002, Complainant employed the taxi service at approximately 5:45 pm from Harrisburg International Airport (HIA) to the Hampton Inn in Mechanicsburg, this is approximately a 20 minute drive.  Ms. McCombs was also a passenger in this taxi.
The details of this unprecedented ride are:  (Tr. 9-16, September 16, 2003)
· The Complainant employed the taxi at HIA at 5:45 PM with the Hampton Inn as the final destination.  The Complainant ultimately arrived there approximately 2½ hours later.  This is in violation of PA Code 52 §29.313(b);  Service Standards and Requirements, Shortest Route to be Followed. (Commission Penalty Guidelines allow for a $50 fine)
· The Complainant testified that the taxi was dirty in violation of PA Code 52 §29.403(2), which states, “Vehicles shall be in clean and sanitary condition.”  (Commission Penalty Guideline allows for a $50 fine)
· The driver of the taxi traveled about 30 minutes before the Complainant asked if he knew where he was.

· The driver acted like he knew where he was going but he drove in a dangerous manner by driving up down ramps and vice-versa.

· The driver at one point drove 85 miles per hour and hopped the median of the freeway to make a u-turn.
· The driver was asked three different times to let the passengers out at other locations.  The driver told the passengers each time, “No.”
· The Complainant testified that the driver went through a red light.

· At some point during the cab ride the driver turned on “loud nasty rap music.”  
· The driver turned the rearview mirror to look at the passengers and not at the traffic.

· Ms. McCombs requested to get out at the Holiday Inn which she saw from the freeway.  Then the Complainant demanded that the driver let them out at the Holiday Inn.

· The driver took the exit, slammed his brakes and both passengers jumped out at the Holiday Inn.  When the cab reached the Holiday Inn, the meter read in excess of $67.

· Ms. McCombs and the Complainant paid $25 total for the taxi service.

· The number of the taxicab was A38 and the driver did not speak English.

· The driver made two calls and received several calls on his cell phone while he drove the taxi.  He spoke in a foreign language on those calls.

· The Complainant and Ms. McCombs paid a fare of $10 for a taxi from the Holiday Inn to the Hampton Inn.

· While the Complainant and Ms. McCombs were riding in Respondent’s taxi, Ms. McCombs wrote down the number of the cab (A-38, Capital City Cab) and a telephone number from a sticker on the window (TR 27, 9/16/03 and Exhibit C-6).  
· Ms. McCombs called the PUC and wrote down the e-mail address and the officer’s name she was given. (TR 26, 9/16/03 and Exhibit C-5).  At a later date (October 8, 2002), Ms. McCombs sent an e-mail to the Enforcement Officer to relate the taxi ride experience “in order to have Capital City Cab Service or the driver punished.”  The telephone number for the PUC was on the taxi’s window.
Respondent’s cab, A38 or 38, does not appear on the log sheets, (Tr. 12, February 18, 2004), which are maintained by Ms. Shirley Mohn, the office manager and record keeper for the Respondent.  (Tr. 9 and 12, February 18, 2004)  The log sheets do not show where the passengers were picked up and dropped off.  This is in violation of PA Code 52 §29.313(c).  (The Regulations requires that the driver of a taxicab shall keep a log sheet for each shift he operates detailing specific information.  This was not done.) (Commission Penalty Guidelines allow for a $50 fine)
Testimony on behalf of the Respondent, stated that repairs to cab A38 were done at the Respondent’s address.  The condition of the cab on the day it was employed by the Complainant is described as follows:  (Tr. 23 – 33, February 18, 2004)

· On September 23, 2002, a mechanic, Mr. Dwight Holiday, determined that the transmission needed to be checked.

· The transmission was not shifting and would overheat if the vehicle traveled about one mile or less. 
· On September 25, 2002, the mechanic for the Respondent, Mr. Donald Hodges, checked cab A38 and noted that it needed a transmission.

· Mr. Hodges checked with the Respondent’s owner by phone to let him know what repairs were needed for cab A38.

· The owner told Mr. Hodges that he ordered the transmission from Carlisle Salvage.

· Another mechanic actually installed the transmission in cab A38.

The Complainant stated that the cab she rode in on September 25, 2002 was white with blue lettering.  However, Ms. Mohn testified that cab A38 was goldish tan or gold with white lettering, (Tr. 38-39, February 18, 2004), and that the Respondent has not painted any vehicle unless the vehicle was a really dark color.  All the Respondent’s cabs are not the same color.  On February 18, 2004, Ms. Linda Lou Belle, a dispatcher for the Respondent, took pictures of cab A38 (over 1½ years after the September 25, 2002 cab ride).  The pictures show cab A38 as being a silverish gray with white lettering.  Because of the questionable log sheets and the discrepancy of the color of cab A38, the ALJ found Ms. Mohn’s testimony not to be credible. (I.D. pg. 11)
Also in question, is the fact that the Respondent does not keep a log sheet, shop sheet or written notation of when installation of a part to a vehicle has been done.  Thus, there is no documentation as to when the transmission was installed in cab A38.

The ALJ found that the Complainant had not satisfied her burden of proof even though she found the Respondent’s witness not to be credible (I.D. pg. 13).   The record evidence supports that the Complainant proved that the ride was life threatening, extremely dangerous and delayed her and Ms. McComb’s arrival at the hotel by two hours.  The Respondent has not refuted the allegations by credible evidence.  The log sheets, the shop sheets and the suspect testimony, do not support the Respondent’s position.
The Complainant has satisfied her burden of proof in that the Respondent did not provide safe, adequate, reasonable and efficient service. (66 Pa. C.S. §1501) (Commission Penalty Guidelines allow for a $250 fine)   The Commission directs the Respondent to reimburse the Complainant and Ms. McCombs the $25 cab fare and the $10 fare they paid to the other cab company.   
THEREFORE, I MOVE THAT:
1. The Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Angela T. Jones be reversed.

2. Capital City Cab Service, Inc. shall reimburse Janet L. Moore in the amount of $35 which represents the cab fare she paid to Capital City Cab Service and the cab fare she paid to the other cab company.

3. Capital City Cab Service, Inc. shall pay a fine of $400 for the violations stated in the Motion.  Said fine is due in 30 days.


4. Capital City Cab Service, Inc. cease and desist from further violation of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.


5. The Office of Special Assistants, in conjunction with the Law Bureau, shall prepare an Opinion and Order consistent with this Motion.
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